CDI  85,943 107,429 64,457 128,914 42,971

  TJLP 2,261 2,396 2,041 2,574 1,863

  IPCA   2,658   2,934   2,190   3,306   1,818

Total 90,862 112,759 68,688 134,794 46,653

As discussed above, the Group’s management understands that there is no significant
market risk arising from changes in exchange rates since all financial liabilities recorded
in foreign currency are indexed to swap transactions, except for trade accounts payable -
foreign and lease of aircraft, so that these borrowings are denominated in local currency.
Accordingly, changes in swap instruments and borrowings and financing are offset, based
on the sensitivity analysis described below.

Magazine Luiza S.A.

41

The sensitivity analysis was determined based on the exposure to exchange rates of
derivatives at the end of the reporting period of this financial statement. A 25% and 50%
increase or decrease in expected exchange rates (probable scenario) was taken into
consideration, based on U.S. dollar forward exchange rates, as disclosed by
BM&FBOVESPA.

Sensitivity analysis of derivatives - “swap”:

Reference

Exposed

amount Scenario I Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V

value (notional)  US$ (a)   Probable   (+ 25%)   (- 25%)   (+ 50%)   (- 50%)

Loans and financing  261,487   141,009   9,564   75,302   (56,173)  141,039   (121,911)

Swap  (261,487) (141,009)  (9,564)  (75,302)  56,173   (141,039)  121,911

Total   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Sensitivity analysis of trade accounts payable to foreign suppliers and lease of aircraft:

Reference

Exposed

amount Scenario I

 Probable  Scenario II Scenario III Scenario IV Scenario V Value (notional)  US$ (a)

Foreign suppliers 2,122 1,144 2,002 2,503 1,502 3,003 1,001

Leases - aircrafts 3,100 1,672 2,926 3,658 2,195 4,389 1,463

Total  5,222 2,816 4,928 6,161 3,697 7,392 2,464

(a) Amount translated into US dollars based on the rate disclosed by Brazilian Central
Bank on September 30, 2011, of R$ 1.8544 per US$ 1.00

26. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

26.1 Conclusion of business combination - Lojas Maia

In July 2011, the Company measured the amounts recognized in business
combination, involving the acquisition of Lojas Maia, pursuant to technical
pronouncement CPC 15 and IFRS 3 - Business Combination, any change after the
measurement period should be treated as error correction and disclosed in accordance
with the technical pronouncement CPC 23 (IAS 8) - Accounting Policies, Changes in

[…]

Depreciation and Amortization   (22.4) -1.5%   (17.5) -1.6% 28.1%   (64.6) -1.6%   (49.3) -1.7% 31.0%

 EBIT   51.4  3.5%   53.4  4.8% -3.8%   160.4  3.9%   137.1  4.7% 17.0%

 Equity in Subsidiaries   14.9  1.0%   17.9  1.6% -17.0%   28.9  0.7%   35.0  1.2% -17.6%

 Financial Results   (45.8) -3.1%   (45.6) -4.1% 0.3%   (150.8) -3.6%   (114.8) -3.9% 31.4%

 Operating Income   20.5  1.4%   25.7  2.3% -20.3%   38.5  0.9%   57.3  2.0% -32.9%

 Income Tax and Social Contribution   (8.8) -0.6%   (2.6) -0.2% 241.2%   (9.9) -0.2%   (9.0) -0.3% 10.0%

 Net Income   11.7  0.8%   23.1  2.1% -49.4%   28.6  0.7%   48.3  1.6% -40.9%

16

ANNEX IV

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BY BUSINESS LINE – 3Q11

Magazine Luiza Lojas Maia Baú Retail Cons. Finance Insurance Consortium Eliminations Consolidated

3Q11 (in R$ million) 100% 100% Pro-Forma 50% 50% 100%

Gross Revenue 1,512.8   243.6   9.1   1,765.4   135.3   17.9   7.2   (34.1)   1,891.8

Taxes and Deductions (235.2)   (52.4)   (1.0)   (288.6)   -   -   (0.5)   -   (289.1)

Net Revenue 1,277.5   191.2   8.0   1,476.8   135.3   17.9   6.8   (34.1)   1,602.7

Total Costs (901.3)   (139.8)   (6.2)   (1,047.2)   (27.5)   (1.3)   (4.3)   1.2   (1,079.0)

Gross Income 376.3   51.5   1.9   429.6   107.9   16.5   2.4   (32.8)   523.6

Selling expenses (263.7)   (38.2)   (2.5)   (304.4)   (32.8)   (11.3)   -   27.3   (321.3)

General and administrative expenses (67.3)   (11.8)   (2.1)   (81.2)   (0.7)   (2.9)   (3.7)   -   (88.5)

Provisions for loan losses (2.7)   -   -   (2.7)   (65.4)   -   -   -   (68.1)

Other operating revenues, net 8.3   35.5   (11.4)   32.5   16.6   (0.0)   (0.3)   (2.3)   46.4

Total Operating Expenses (325.3)   (14.5)   (16.0)   (355.8)   (82.3)   (14.3)   (4.0)   24.9   (431.5)

EBITDA 50.9   37.0   (14.1)   73.8   25.5   2.3   (1.6)   (7.9)   92.2

Depreciation and Amortization (18.6)   (3.3)   (0.5)   (22.4)   (1.3)   (1.3)   (0.1)   2.3   (22.8)

EBIT 32.3   33.7   (14.6)   51.4   24.2   1.0   (1.7)   (5.6)   69.4

Equity in Subsidiaries 15.8   2.6   -   14.9   -   -   -   (18.4)   -

Financial Results (38.6)   (7.4)   0.1   (45.8)   -   2.5   0.3   5.6   (37.4)

Operating Income 9.6   28.9   (14.5)   20.5   24.2   3.6   (1.4)   (18.4)   32.0

Income Tax and Social Contribution 2.1   (10.9)   -   (8.8)   (10.7)   (1.4)   0.6   -   (20.3)

Net Income 11.7   18.0   (14.5)   11.7   13.5   2.1   (0.8)   (18.4)   11.7

Gross Margin 29.5% 26.9% 23.2% 29.1% 79.7% 92.7% 36.1% 96.4% 32.7%

EBITDA Margin 4.0% 19.4% -175.9% 5.0% 18.9% 12.9% -23.4% 23.2% 5.8%

Net Margin 0.9% 9.4% -180.9% 0.8% 10.0% 12.0% -11.6% 54.0% 0.7%

17

ANNEX V

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS BY BUSINESS LINE – 3Q10

Magazine Lojas Maia Retail Cons. Finance Insurance Consortium Eliminations Consolidated

3Q10 (in R$ million) Luiza 100% Pro-Forma 50% 50% 100%

Gross Revenue 1,219.5   101.8   1,321.3   100.1   14.7   5.3   (27.2)   1,414.2

Taxes and Deductions (191.2)   (25.3)   (216.5)   -   -   (0.4)   -   (216.9)

Net Revenue 1,028.4   76.4   1,104.8   100.1   14.7   5.0   (27.2)   1,197.4

Total Costs (712.2)   (53.2)   (765.4)   (16.5)   (0.8)   (2.6)   1.0   (784.3)

Gross Income 316.2   23.2   339.4   83.6   13.8   2.4   (26.2)   413.1

Selling expenses (209.8)   (8.3)   (218.1)   (32.2)   (9.3)   -   21.3   (238.3)

General and administrative expenses (46.9)   (9.5)   (56.4)   (0.8)   (2.5)   (2.6)   -   (62.2)

Provisions for loan losses (2.6)   -   (2.6)   (26.4)   -   -   -   (29.1)

 Other operating revenues, net 8.3   0.3   8.6   3.1   -   0.2   (1.3)   10.6

Total Operating Expenses (251.1)   (17.5)   (268.5)   (56.3)   (11.8)   (2.4)   20.0   (319.0)

EBITDA 65.1   5.7   70.9   27.2   2.1   (0.0)   (6.1)   94.0

Depreciation and Amortization (16.9)   (0.6)   (17.5)   (0.3)   (1.3)   (0.1)   1.3   (17.9)

EBIT 48.2   5.1   53.4   27.0   0.8   (0.1)   (4.9)   76.2

Equity in Subsidiaries 16.6   -   17.9   -   -   -   (16.6)   -

Financial Results (39.2)   (6.5)   (45.6)   -   1.8   0.2   4.9   (38.8)

Operating Income 25.7   (1.3)   25.7   27.0   2.6   0.1   (16.6)   37.4

Income Tax and Social Contribution (2.6)   -   (2.6)   (10.7)   (1.0)   (0.1)   -   (14.3)

Net Income 23.1   (1.3)   23.1   16.3   1.6   0.1   (16.6)   23.1

Gross Margin 30.7% 30.4% 30.7% 83.5% 94.3% 47.9% 96.3% 34.5%

EBITDA Margin 6.3% 7.5% 6.4% 27.2% 14.1% -0.2% 22.6% 7.9%

Net Margin 2.2% -1.7% 2.1% 16.3% 10.8% 1.5% 61.2% 1.9%

18

ANNEX VI

SALES MIX AND NUMBER OF STORES PER CHANNEL

Gross Revenue by Channel (R$ million)